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' PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI.

OA.No.995/90

Dated this the iC'|"'̂ day "Ip 1995.
Shri N.V. Krishnan, Hon. Vice Chairman(A)

Dr. A. Vedavalli, Hon. Member(J)

Shri Dharam Pal,
S/o 1ate Shri Bhag Mai,
Head Constable,
Traffic Pol ice Lines,
New Delhi.

R/o House No.110, Gali No.3,
p Block, South Anarkali,
Del hi-51. ...Appiicant

By Advocate; Shri J.P.S. Sirohi.

versus

1. The Cotntnissioner of Police,
Delhi, M.S.O. Building, '
I.P. Estate,
New Del hi.

2. The Additional Commissioner of Pol ice,
New Delhi Range,
M.S.O. Building, I.P.Estate,
New Delhi.

3. • Shri Qamar Ahmad,
Dy.Commissioner of Police,
East District,
Shahdara, Delhi-32.

4. Shri Surjit Singh,
Inspector Delhi Police,
S.H.O. P.S. Seelam Pur,
East District, Del hi. ...Respondents

By Advocate; Ms. Avnish Ahlawat.

ORDER,

(By Dr. A. Vedavalli)

The applicant Shri Dharam Pal was enlisted as

Constable in Delhi Police on 30.10.62. He was promoted

to the rank of Head Constable .(Executive) on 3.12.81.

When he became eligible for promotion to the rank of

Assistant Inspector (Executive) in the year 1987, the

result regarding his selection was placed in a sealed

cover. A departmental enquiry was initiated against

him, by an order of the then Deputy Commissioner of
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;= i cey Eas^yPS s^tri ct, -• Del hiv-^ • :dated.. :{lfe3«2^j86v-< vi de .

,,. -Anne^iur^e /'ilOby^He' wasi ace(d:,i|jj3cjeni',&u$pfensi on on 5i:2.88

of the Deputyi^eomtn^ssidpeJ^of-'Polnce) at
y •-

•.

••• .. A8)Vi?Aaflelnf4;?^%#!0eei '̂-d was nssu6dKs;^::'.i;

>> .byi'tHe«ehqui¥yfebifficer (vide annexure-A-13)^ which • is

•.as-- und6:t?;;^r;'M»% .;,

"Yoit;,. HG. . Dharam'> Pal . ' N0-.I79/E are
• hereby-chaHged-that while posted at PS. Seetna

;;vr> ji\y:6u^-i:;reeorded DD.Noi/l-h dated 25/26.8.86
and DD.No.52-B:;:4;dafced4^'^'^13/l4-10-1986(1986^

''aga^nst-:^ I>GP/E'asffei;Hftsitlnat you remained"'-unautho-^---
" risedly absentfrom' 29.8.86 to; 14.10.86' and

that you approaehed^rfche- press torpiibl icise' the
nH :Subpfct^rmatter^^re1•at^•ng;••^o• above mentioned

•• -YouiWftS •above aecfes..:amouj^fco -r-gt*ave •-

misconduct5. -de;ivM?i ctfioRi Q
^y. : '̂-^a•'pd^^iGeir'- off icer ^ in - viol ation
(f: ' • 3.l'(ii)(iii^'- and 19(i^^:bf'GCS Conduct Rules,

•64; and'-i.S: - punishabl-e.- u/s'2'i; of Del h^i R.olice-v-
%c#6l9?8>i.

2 i-^-x;-.vv;PTheir.v©nquwy;iti"off ioer'r ••gave.v>. his.>; ^ on- •

|sft#%^13.10.86- ' holding the^ appl icantrvguilty of thev^ charges

,.^fel;eve'l:l-ed^;«ag&i;n^t:'vMK/;HCGbpy^^^--^^ the report ••.nottf'icife^

record) . - Thereafter, a-. :show '̂ • cause- - nbticeSvdated

22vll'. 88ft-Mwas:''- i^suedi^feS^i^the-appl^ cants; (videv?- Annexure;: v

.j^i;.?,^ A14)-by the-;->Deputy;v.Commissioner of Police, East -.

rV '• District,- Delhi stating-inter-alia'-thufT-'' --'^

: *1

"I have carefully examined the findings
. of the E.Ov--and- othet^ evidences-on^ record
^•theSpght' of;, facts and circumstances' ofthe •
^case. . Tentatively-F.agreeing with the findings; - >
jfcof the E.O'?',''~I-provisional.ly propose^'td'forfeit
•.4(-,founO-'̂ rf yeaps •approved -servi ce of H.C.Dharam ' •?

Pal No>17S/Ef ^- • permanently' '
-proportionate reduct-non in; his payv> -; •.

A •• H.C.DharaWv Pal.-Nb.l79/E., isfA«-th^lpbi^^ j;'
•caBed.'?upto-vA;t;Q>S<;?S:h0WW^ why^-the- propo^ed"
punrshment-^^-shoi/ld^ ndti-be^awardedito hitn-;-"-^His -

ASrdp^iyj if- -'any-i^-shoun d;''tieach;.thi&>'dfficeKfti thTn^
•v is days-#pom i;::tlnfefidatev; of^»receipt^ of--this "

it j«P^vbe ppesumed-thafe> •
•he has nothing^-itofesay ^nv-this regard and the
«orrd«P«^--wil4 be-passedvex^parte-.''^'^^^:
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3* The applicant submitted his reply dated

26.12.88 (vide Annexure A15) to the aforesaid show

cause notice stating, inter alia, that the enquiry

officer did not give him an opportunity to defend

himself in an appropriate manner and that there is

violation of principles of natural justice and that,

the proposed punishment is harsh and also

disproportionate. He prayed for the withdrawal of the

said notice and for grant of personal hearing.

4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police heard the

applicant in person and examined his reply dated

26.12.88. He recorded his findings and imposed a

penalty of forfeiture of 3 years approved service of

the applicant, and a proportionate recovery in his pay

by his order dated 11.1.89 (vide Annexure A16) as

extracted below:-

"I have carefully examined the reply dated
26.12.88 submitted by the defaulter Head Constable
in the light of the facts and circumstances of the
case. I have also heard the defaulter in person
on.......(date not clear). He has not stated
anything more what he had already explained in his
written reply. I have ..also examined his main
contentions raised in his reply, which are discussed
as under:

1. That he has written This contention of the
DD.No.7-A dated 25/26.8.86 defaulter HC has no
for the information to the force. According to
Senior Officer and was not Rule-11 of Delhi Police
with any motive to malign (General Condition of
the senior officer. .Service) Rules 1980
Senior a Police Officer shall

not complain orally or
in writing on the
remarks made by a
superior officer. He
may refer his griev
ances in writing in a^
temperate manner
through proper channel.

2. That the E.O. wanted to This contention is
frame the charge some how totally incorrect as
or the other, as he was there is nothing . on
doing so" under the record to show and
instructions of the Senior otherwise E.O. was under
Officer. pressure of Senior

Officer.
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3. That the- cor respondents of ..
the newspapers have not
stated that theCdefaulter)
complained to them.

That he was not given
opportunity to - -v produce
his , defence and also to
submit his final statement.

-5. That the findings of the
E.O. is one-sided and no

punishment on such ex-parte
finding is justified^ -

That the punishment
proposed in the show cause
notice .is in conflict with
the statutory provision
contained in Section 21 of
Delhi Police Act, 1978.

7. That the punishment
proposed in the show cause
notice is • not
proportionate.

Shri Kant Sharma City
correspondent, Nav
Bharat Times, N.DeThi
clearly stated that 2/3
persons came to his
office and one of them
told his name H.C.
Dharam Pal and
complained that Sh.-
V.Rajaigopal had abused
hiffli Therefore the plea
taken in this para is
false. .

This plea of the
defaulter is totally
false. The defaulter
was - given adequate
opportunity at every
stage during the. course
of DE proceedings but ,he
did- not avail the samer
rather he refused to
receive the Parwanas
vide he was asked to
produce his defence
witnesses/defence
statement.

This contention of the
defaulter has no force
as the defaulter has
given adequate
opportunities to join
the DE proceedings,
ex-parte,. which is
according to rule and
therefore punishment
proposed in the show
casue notice is
just if red-.

This contention is not
admitted. Only one
punishment of forfeiture
of service has. been
proposed in show cause
notice and corresponding
reduction in pay in the
consequence thereof.

This contention . also
does not help the
defaulter. He levelled
allegation against the
senior officer and

approached the press |to
publish the issue, which
is a grave misconduct on
his part. The punishment
proposed in the show
cause notice is commen

surate with the gravity
of the charges proved
against him.
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Keeping in view of the above discussion it is
evident that the explanation of the defaulter
is not at all satisfactory/convincing. During
personal hearing he pleaded for mercy. Taking
totality of the facts into account, Itake a
lenient view and order to forfeite three years
approved service of H.C. Dharam Pal No.l79/E,
60/T permanently entailing proportionate
reduction-in his pay from-the date of issue of
this order".

5. The applicant filed an appeal dated 10.3.89

before the Additional Commissioner of Police, ND-II

range, Delhi (vide Annexure A-17). He submitted inter

alia that the entire DE proceeding is illegal and
\

violative of the-principles of natural justice and

fair play. He prayed for quashing of the same and

for setting aside of the punishment awarded by the DPG

East as being without jurisdiction since DCP/East

North is the competent authority and he also asked for

personal hearing. .

6. He also filed an appeal/representation dated

12.9.89 (vide annexure A-20A) passed by the DCP East

H against the order dated 26.7.89 (vide Annexure A-20)

treating,his absence period from 29.8.86 to 14.2.86 as

leave without pay.

7. The Additional Commissioner of Police, the

appellate authority by its order dated 22.9.89 (vide
I

Annexure A-18) held as follows:-

"I have gone through the appeal and
other relevant records. I have also heard him
on 15.9.89. His conduct was unbecoming of a
member of a disciplined force, and I do not
see any sufficient grounds to review of the
order of punishment, as such his appeal is
rejected. His suspension period from 29.8.86
to 14.10.86 be treated as leave without pay"

8. The applicant has filed the present OA under

section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal's Act, 1985

against the following ordersi-
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(i) Order of forfeiture of three years service

dated 11.1.89 passed by the respondent

No.3CAnnex-A16)

(ii) Order rejecting the appeal dated 22.9.89 filed

by the applicant against the order of award of

punishment by respondent No.2(Annex.A18);

(iii) Order dated 26.7.89 treating the absence

period of illness as leave without

pay(Annex.A20).

9. We have heard the learned counsel for both

parties at length and have perused the pleadings and

the documents placed on record.

10. The main grounds raised by the applicant in

the OA are as under:

(i) The respondent No.3 (DCP East Shadhara

Delhi) was not the disciplinary authority of

the applicant even during the course of

enquiry and at the time of awarding the

punishment by the impugned orders. He acted

illegally, arbitrarily, unconstitutionally and

without jurisdiction. The applicant was
/•

working under disciplinary control of

DCP/Traffic, New Delhi. The impugned orders

are in violation of Rule-14(4) of the Delhi

Police (Punishment & Appeal) Rules, 1968.
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(ii) The enquiry officer is biased against the

applicant as he was a party to the case, being

a complainant against the applicant and that

he was not changed Inspite of his request and

hence he would not participate in the enquiry.

(iii) The enquiry officer called the then DCP

East Shri Rajagopal as a court witness which

is violative of Rule 16.8 of the Delhf Police

(Punishment S Appeal) Rules, 1980.

(iv) Respondent No.2, the appellate authority,

• acted illegally by passing a non-speaking and

unreasonable order.
I

(v) The, documents demanded, by the applicant

were not supplied and as such, there is a

violation— of the principles of natural

. justice.

(vi) The. allegation-against the appl icant are •

not justified.

11. The applicant prayed for the following

reliefs:

(a) To quash the impugned order of DCP/East

Delhi dated 11.1.89 (Annexure A-16), another

order of- the said DCP dated 26.7.89 (vide

Annexure A-20)/ and order of the Additional

Commissionej'of Police, New Delhi range dated

22.9.89 (vide Annexure A-18).
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-; (b) .To- .-di p restore the •

original pay scale- and other benefits to which

- te; v-wouTd -. have been ent-i tl ed to, but -for -

, : pass4rig:-?:0:f';^e;-.ifflpugh^ of forfei.feure;:df .

.serv4GeviV.'>;t;:s;fl5;

,

V': ; CcO- to pay :;the^-

•appl-icanfe&the pay and" allowances - for the

period ••of" his'illness f pom-29V9i'86i to 13.10.86

^ . • by- treating the period of allowance as period

' . on duty . • ,

^ The respGndents.ifite'thei!r--repTy^.^have?..$ubfnitti^'=^:^^^;

j?ft:!?.i.?vsthate the vapp^l4cant w with; departmen^lly under

-section v2-l;';offfthMi>e$h.$^^^^^ 1978 for his-gr^fe-n-^xs.

misconduct, - derel icti;on-^i#-| dutyv unbecoming--of-^^^he

• '.Pol ice->0ffiicer« in .yiolat4on;:sof: Rufle-rSiiJixnO CiiiO- ^andft

COS • Cpjndttet Rul esva:1964is^ f o r recOrd ing "- the

^ -D against'^irf^hfeiithen. DGP , for v ^tiema^ning' : •, -

absent unauthorisedly ;': w.e.f. 29.8.86't;o^ 14-,10.86 and

;: fon; apprpach4;rig;:~^he^;f ress on a subject mattfer re^ at^n^'fe^--

-to, DD.:Noi7-Ai^dated- 251/2^^8.86. -

•i '

- 13;v:: ;:vv5¥The^-Jr§spbnxde . contended"4'Rt6;fej^a?14^-:that: -> - •;

, the order .;•ivbfl;^thewthen JS^^'PGP/East^ Shri Rajagopal

;' -iire.garding initiation;: of DP• proceedings ^against the

;v;'appl^Gantv'- was not maWfide-^nd illegal as alleged by
'1..

- •.^thfe. appl icant. :-They-.iShayjBvyrefuted, the-^al'l^

bias on the part of the'Enquiry Officer as absolutely

false
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14. The respondents have contended that in view of

the-submission, made in the reply, the applicant is not

entitled for any relief' and prayed that the

application should-be dismissed with costs.

15. ' The applicant in his rejoinder briefly denied

the averments', and- s.ubmissions made by the respondents

in-their reply and reiterated the submissions made in

the" OA. -

16-. Re;- ground No.l raised by the applicant, the-

respondents 'submitted that there is no violation, of-

Rule 14(4)-- of the Delhi Police (Punishment & Appeal)

Rules, 1980, as-alleged by him, since the DCP East

District is .the discipl inary authority as envisaged by

the said Rule. He had: rightly awarded the instant

punishment to the applicant.

Re. the above ground raised by the applicant

as to the- incompetency of the disciplinary authority,

we find that the disciplinary enqui.r,y.„was .initjated by

the Annexure A-lv order dated 2.12.86 by the Deputy

.Commissioner of Police East District under whom the

applicant was-then posted. There.is thus no violation

of rule 14(4) which reads as under:-

"The disciplinary action shall be initiated by '
the • competent • authority under whose
discipl inary control;., the: pol ice officer
concerned is working at the time it is decided
to initiate: discipl inary action/*

' Therefore, there is no 'violation of this rule.

No doubt-, thereafter, he, was ., transferred to the

Traffic side where he was suspended by the Annexure

A-8. order. • This, does, not mean that, the enquiry

initiated by the Annexure A-1 order should ,also be
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transferred to the D.C.P. Traffic.- There is no such

mandatory requirement. Therefore the final order

could be passed by the D.C.P. East. We, therefore,

find that the above ground regarding incompetency -of

the disciplinary authority in question, is devoid of

any merit.

17. Re. the allegation contained in ground No,2

raised in the OA, it was submitted by the respondents

that the enquiry was got conducted by the DE, ^v^g,

Delhi and it is incorrect to say that it was conducted

by the same EO who was a party against the applicant.

There was no request by the applicant to change the

EO.

Re. the above ground relating to the bias of

the enquiry officer and the refusal of the respondents

not to change him despite the applicant's request, we

find that the Enquiry .Officer is not an officer

subordinate to the D.C.P. East who initiated the

disciplinary enquiry proceedings. As seen from the

Annexure A-13 pharge, the Enquiry Officer was an

Inspector of the Disciplinary Enquiry Cell^ which is

not under the Deputy Commissioner of Police East.

That apart, there is nothing to show that the

applicant moved the disciplinary authority for- a

transfer of the Enquiry Officer on these grounds.

What is more, when the disciplinary authority gave him-

a show cause notice along with the Enquiry Officer's

reportj the applicant gave a reply Annexure A-15.

Therein, he has not made any of the allegations now

made in this ground. Therefore, this ground is not

maintainable.

4
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-' 18. Re. the-aTlegati'onr,cotitatned-an'-9nQund"-Nb.3-.«^^^^^^
•• • ' I r

;.raisedrby the apf^^ itatit^^ the:\irespondents submitted
'j . ..-

; ^ ;4i;4WthatKt then DCP^;Sh.rifeRai-a:9Qpal.i.:wasy^no^^^neluded-?vi^

• the'7M^tv'o|^,¥ PWssind- there was, no viol at ion •• of <-rule " •' -
•i-' •-. ' " ' ^

1-of•Del#i¥!?bl#ce#§Run4shtn|[n^^^ & Appeal-^sv-HsiS

6hquii.ry^offtceityn5^'e^ to call

'-.vMj-fKbhe-GOurt -TOtneB^Mfehe^-eonisi^ .aBivnecessaryt';^;';wt.
, ' ' " -V-' -

•

< to^. the;.'-canning:- of ^

'ShW';Ra^ag0pa3fr|>\rS^jskei:^^^heh''-D'6RaE®^>^as'3ai.?G0»rtjv" w^i thessv^^vj..

vid1 ative'^^ of, rUl'ef!l6t8|l«tof. -the aforesai d rul es,

•'' '-^^the csaid-rul ew^ -

tfe defence;. evidence- has .been:^..necopded^^sj^ri;,;,. -
. - and =•-after >•> the-aceused-^offieer-has--submitted '•' ^

- •K :-^vhTS«=Kf i inal::i;^&tM:^ment:^^ ry- Off icer •jday-^i
examinea& anyxotlier. to .be=;ieal.led-"court.

.v. , witness?'^;™>;fiihose>^-testiimQny^>5^H"he;/ considersi^^i^^^
,, - necessary;' for(^ clarifying certain; "facts : not.
- • •alreadyi'i.coveti^edv>.:by'^the'evidence.;•brought&^

record in the presence of the accused officer " •
who • shall- be'permitted-to crossr-examine all '
such witnesses=4and-then'to;.makei supplementary '

-«tf^nal'•d6fenGev«s:tatement,r?:^jfV^nyv-^h case'shej^s;^^^^^

D '• • - • ^
' ' • •:?•!.,

•• '•.;^-On;w;#'̂ Uperusalv of-theivp,tj©;y,i$j^nsvqf,..^

rule and the submissions-made in. the reply above rby

the respondentss we find, that-there is 'nothingv .

,f • record• to^ indicate';4:ha-t<-;ther:e ns any violation pf the

•>«iAsa.iid¥:rulje? -%frthe^pespondents-in- thei4:nstant- dasex-^^^a^

,y i9tosw:the afo^ raised^vby^^tlie-appl icant is not

; justified.' -®|,v

r Re;.rfefci?i.SRO.undi-MQ-Mf^s;y^^^^ ' -respondents v̂-;;hav:efc'i;--s' '

contended- =that^-t the-appel 1 ate^ authority' s.^ order^ iwas
h . , " ' '

.,: :^N:ip3ssed.•§fte;r^^mreful^=..cQnsi;derati•on^^o#^ all the facts -

;? > '-and:'fG:i3fc,utnstanc8s/,ofc-the case,. ...^
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Re.. V the. above ..ground v-allegi 119 ineg.a-1=ity -

committed-i>:.,b-y'. the • appe.llate authority- in passing •a.;^----n

and unreasonable orderj- we have-carefully.

- • ^coin&tdered^ the v^ifflpugne^g^jarder;..: vof^ the appellate .

authority .-, dated. 223v89. (vide: ,A Though -

• .. the sa1d- order is not very el aborate, it • indicateis - - -

-.,;,:;v that the-: appellate authority:-has carefully considered

the-facts :-ofthe- case^;, .; theiife^Gharges against.-.^he ->

i. ": applicant, -the- -penalty imposed upon him etc.- and

-.-after'hearingi'--.vthe appl ieant=-o.n'-45.i9il989 and--on going

though the appeal and the relevant'records thereto,

- has come to the conclusion that the-conduct .of,.^the.•. ,

i' v applicant • "was . unbecoming- ofei- the member'. of the

...disciplined force. .He. .stated, that Ife^^did not see any-'=.-••«-

---sufficient - grounds to review the order of punishment .

and hence rejected the appeal with a direction that

the -suspension period.from 29.8.1986 to-14.10.1986 be

•treated as leave without pay. We, therefore, find

that there :;is no substance in tha aforesaid ground

. N0.4 raised by the applicant.

- 20. Re. ground No.5, it was submitted by the

respondents, that the doeuments.in Hindi were given to

the applicant, and he was also given an opportunity to

. .-.seek clarification . about any document, on any - working

day>

Re. the above ground .as to- the. non-suppl;y.. of.

documents, we have -seen the reply given by-- the

respondents above, and>the applicant has not been able

• to establish that the doeuments were not supplied to
I

him. Moreover, the note by ,the Enquiry Officer- dated -

28.1.88 (vide Annexure A-6.--- English version), makes

it clear that he was given Hindi translation- of all
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—the aocutn^ts Ws also gweri-^ to ask

for more. - We % therefore, find that the ground of

• non-supply of -documents is not supported by. . any---

evidence and is hence unsustainable-.-

21., Re. ground Noi6, the respondents have

submitted- that the enquiry proceedings were conducted

as per the - rules by the Enquiry Officer and the

charges against the applicant were proved on the basis

.. . of the evidence recorded during the.course of the

enquiry.

Re.-- the above ground the allegations against

the applicant are not justified, we have carefully

considered - the matter. The charge^are essentially to

be proved -by documents ie. by the daily diaries and

record of attendance-. We have seen translation of

these documents. We find that a prima facie case was

made out to justify the. initiation of disciplinary

- - enquiry. .The Enquiry Officer has appreciated the

evidence and found the charges proved. This is not a.

case of no evidence.

/> The maim- argument was that as in the DaiPy
1/

Diaries, the applicant has made a complaint against

the Deputy Commissioner, the enquiry itself should be

conducted by one who is superior in rank to the Deputy

5 Commissioner. .-vThere is no merit-in this contention.

The disciplinary authority is the Deputy Commissioner.

Therefore, the .enquiry, has necessarily to be

.-conducted by one lower in the rank.
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22.--.lt has been held by the 'Supreme Court in a

catena^ofr cases including the recent- judgement in the

case of Government of Tamilnadu- versus A.

Rajapandiyan (AIR 1995- SC > 561), • that ^ the

Administrative Tribunal cannot sit as a Court of

Appeal over the .decision- based on. the-f indings of the

enquiry authority in disciplinary proceedings where

there is ."some relevant material whi.ch the ^discipl inary

authority has, accepted and which material reasonably

support the --conclusion,, reached," ^ by . disciplinkry--

authority^ it v-r is not the - function of . the

Administrative.- Tr4bunal to reviews the .same and reach-:

different .findings -than that of the disciplinary

authority^. Therefore,- we> do not see any justification

to interfere with the impugned order.

23. - - In view of-the jfforegoing discussion, we are

of the opinion that -the presnet OA is devoid of any

merit.: Hence- the- OA is dismissed-.: No order as to
•

costs.

(Dri A. Vedaval l i )-
MemberCJ)

/kam/

(N.V. Krishnan)
Vice ChairmanCA)


